1,752,691,606 shares, namely the weighted average number of ordinary share capital after deducting restricted shares remaining in lock-
up. Net asset per share for 2009 in the above table is calculated on the basis of 1,761,598,692 shares, namely the share capital after
deducting restricted shares remaining in lock-up.

Note 2:  The figures set out above have been re-stated to reflect the increase of the Company’s total share capital from 1,343,330,310 shares
to 1,746,329,402 shares as a result of the implementation of the 2008 profit distribution plan.

Note 3:  The above financial indicators represent figures excluding minority interests.

(V)  THE AMOUNTS OF NET PROFIT AND NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP FOR
THE YEAR ENDED AND AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009 CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PRC ASBES ARE ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH
THOSE CALCULATED UNDER HKFRSS.

ZTE CORPORATION

Changes in Share Capital and Information of Shareholders

24

(1) CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL DURING THE YEAR

Unit:  shares

Prior to the change Increase/decrease as a result of the change (+,-) After the change

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)

New

issue

Bonus

issue

Transfer

from capital

reserve Note 1

Others Note 2,

Note 3 Sub-total

Number of

share

Percentage

(%)

I.  Shares subject to lock-up 1,693,914 0.13 — — 486,271 70,279,273 70,765,544 72,459,458 3.96

1. State-owned shares — — — — — — — — —

2. State-owned corporate

shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Other domestic shares — — — — — 66,899,197 66,899,197 66,899,197 3.65

Comprising:

Domestic non-state-

owned corporate

shares — — — — — — — — —

Domestic natural

person shares — — — — — 66,899,197 66,899,197 66,899,197 3.65

4. Foreign shares — — — — — — — — —

Comprising:

Foreign corporate

shares — — — — — — — — —

Foreign natural

person shares — — — — — — — — —

5. Senior management

shares 1,693,914 0.13 — — 486,271 3,380,076 3,866,347 5,560,261 0.31

II.  Shares not subject to

lock-up 1,341,636,396 99.87 — — 402,512,821 14,727,540 417,240,361 1,758,876,757 96.04

1. RMB ordinary shares 1,117,424,940 83.18 — — 335,249,385 14,727,540 349,976,925 1,467,401,865 80.12

2. Domestic-listed foreign

shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Overseas-listed foreign

shares (H shares) 224,211,456 16.69 — — 67,263,436 — 67,263,436 291,474,892 15.92

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

III. Total number of shares 1,343,330,310 100 — — 402,999,092 85,006,813 488,005,905 1,831,336,215 100

Note 1:  On 5 June 2009, the Company increased its share capital by way of capitalisation of the capital reserve (creation of 3 shares for every
10 shares based on a total share capital of 1,343,330,310 shares as at 31 December 2008). For details of changes in the Company’s
share capital following the capitalisation, please refer to the announcement of the Company “Profit Distribution and Capitalisation of
Capital Reserve for 2008” dated 27 May 2009.

Note 2:  Implementation of the Phase I Share Incentive Scheme (Revised Version dated 5 February 2007) commenced upon consideration and
approval at the first extraordinary general meeting of the Company for 2007 convened on 13 March 2007, after the receipt of a no-

[…]

Foreign	 currency	 risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of volatility in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flow
resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is denominated
in US$ and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in US$. The Group tends to
avoid foreign currency exchange risk or provide for revenue allocation terms when arriving at purchase
and sales contracts to minimize its transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast
on foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the currency and amount incurred, so as to
alleviate the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in interest rates may
lead to the changes in the Group’s profit before tax, with all other variables held constant, as at the
balance sheet date.

Increase/
decrease in US

dollars
exchange rate

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax

2009
Weaker RMB against US dollars +3% (60,243)
Stronger RMB against US dollars -3% 60,243
2008
Weaker RMB against US dollars +3% 26,855
Stronger RMB against US dollars -3% (26,855)

Increase/
decrease in

EUR exchange
rate

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax

2009
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 106,988
Stronger RMB against EUR -5% (106,988)
2008
Weaker RMB against EUR +5% 61,722
Stronger RMB against EUR -5% (61,722)

  Fair value

The fair values of the financial instruments of the Group did not differ significantly from their book
values.

ZTE CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with PRC ASBEs)
(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

(English translation for reference only)

230

XII. COMPARATIVE DATA

Certain comparative data have been restated to conform with the presentation requirements for the current
year.

XIII.  EXPLANATORY NOTES TO MAJOR ITEMS IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 1. Trade receivables

2009 2008
Original

currency
Exchange

rate
RMB

equivalent